
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CITY HALL HYBRID 

 
ON MONDAY 9 MAY 2022 AT 2.30 PM 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

MONDAY 9 MAY 2022
  PAGE 
 
1   Presentation from Traffic on Pigeon House Road Filtered Permeability   

 
5 - 16 

2   Minutes of the South East Area Committee Meeting held on 11th April 2022   
 

17 - 40 

3   Environment and Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 26th April 2022. 
 

41 - 44 

4   Planning and Property Management Department Matters 
 

i. Report on proposed disposal: Surrender and grant of a new combined 
lease of the kiosk and former public toilets at the junction of Adelaide 
Road and Lesson Street, Dublin 2, to Perch Coffee Limited. 
 

ii. Report on proposed disposal: Fee simple front of 150 Sundrive Road, 
Crumlin to Kevin Good and Aileen Good. 
 

iii. Report on proposed disposal: Renewal of lease of 20 Wicklow Street to 
Essential Foods Ltd. T/A Cornucopia. 

 

45 - 55 

5   Culture, Recreation and Economic Services Department Matters 
 

56 - 57 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm 
if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2014, the Data Protection Act 1988 and 2018, 
General Data Protection Regulations (EU) 2016/679 and the Defamation Act 2009. Data collected during this webcast will be retained 
in accordance with the legislation. 
 
Therefore, by entering the Council Chamber/Meeting Room and using the seats around the meeting tables, public gallery etc., you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Chief Executives Department on Extn. 2101 or DD (01) 222 2100. 

 



 

i. Report on proposed Part 8 works at Palmerston Park Defunct Depot, 
installation of tearooms and fully accessible public toilets. 

 
6   South East Area Office Matters 

 
i. Report of the Director of Services Central and South East. 

 
ii. Report on proposed naming and numbering of a development as Plás 

Dhumhach Thrá / Sandymount Place, Dublin 4, 1 – 53. 
 

iii. Report on proposed naming and numbering of a development as 1 – 24 
Cearnóg an Oraigh / Orr’s Square and 1 - 4 Ardán an Oraigh / Orr's 
Terrace. 

 

58 - 79 

7   Motions 
 
 
Motion 1 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That this committee of DCC call  on DCC to immediately initiate the de-tenanting 
process with a view to rejuvenation at Glovers Court flat complex.  
All of these flats are in a deplorable state and in direct breach of human rights. 
The water coming out of the taps is absolutely filthy.  The roofs are leaking, there 
is damp and mould throughout the whole complex.  Many people have ill health 
due to conditions.  Many of the children are constantly falling sick as a result of 
spores and mould.  The complete fabric here is dilapidated to such an extent as to 
warrant a dangerous structure.   
This is unacceptable and the residents here are demanding action by way of de-
tenanting and by way of DCC engaging with the residents here regarding the 
regeneration of these homes.  There is an opportunity here to de-tenant the most 
effected tenants here at Glovers Court and rehouse them at the new apartments 
at Charlemont Square that have come on stream recently. 
 
Motion 2 from Councillors Dermot Lacey and Danny Byrne 
This Committee requests that a report on current arrangement for cleansing and 
waste disposal and future plans for an improved service be prepared in advance 
of the South Anne Street and adjoining areas improvement plan coming to the 
council for approval. 
 
Motion 3 from Councillor Tara Deacy 
That this committee agree to establish a strategic working group to assist in the 
coordination of the Ukrainian response in the southeast area. This group could 
include representation from the community, voluntary and statutory sectors and 
include reps. from local schools, children and young people services committee, 
local drugs task force etc. 
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That Development Dept. report on what has been done to claw back DCC land 
that includes the bridge across the Dodder to the golf club on Dodder Walk, Dartry 
and why has it taken so long to regularise these boundaries. 
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
With regard to the details of previous motions below in relation to ESB and 
Georgian buildings in the Fitzwilliam area. It is agreed that the council make 
contact with ESB to commence work on the restoration of the house between 
ESB offices and Larry Murphy’s pub.  It was agreed that this pilot project would 
work in co-operation with the Planning Department to find practical solutions to 
interpretation of our conservation laws.   The occupancy level remains low in our 

 



 

Georgian area of the city and this project is urgently needed to address the 
declining population in this area    
 
Back in 2013/14 there was a considerable exodus from Georgian Dublin and the 
council was concerned about making these houses habitable and accessible for 
21st century living which is a challenge to our conservation laws.  At that time ESB 
agreed to co-operate with DCC to return these houses from offices to dwellings 
and that the process would act as a prototype and an opportunity to apply best 
practise to the interpretation of our conservation laws.” 
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Anne Feeney 
That this Committee calls on the Council to upgrade the path on Terenure Road 
West to allow wheelchairs to use this important link road.  Currently, wheelchair 
users cannot travel between the KCR and Terenure Village (which includes 
Presentation Primary and Secondary schools).  The pathway toward Terenure is 
too narrow and has bus stop poles and other immovable obstacles in its way and 
on bin days (with various refuse collections on different days) it is completely 
impossible on almost the whole route.  The opposite side of the road from 
Terenure is also too narrow.  Also, the speed of cars on this road prevents 
motorised mobility chairs from using the roadway for safety reasons.   
 
Motion 7 from Councillor Anne Feeney 
That this Committee calls on the council to provide adequate and meaningful 
consultation to traders, resident representative groups, schools and public 
representatives in relation to future significant changes to road usage i.e. new 
safe cycle-ways; new bus lanes; changes to sequencing of traffic lights, etc. 
 
Motion 8 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
This committee agrees that the following work should be carried out. 
The tree outside 62 mount Drummond Ave was pruned as requested some time 
ago because there are electronic wires running through the tree, when it’s in full 
bloom locals often cannot get  mobile phone connection.   The work carried out 
makes very little sense and certainly will not protect mobile connections this year. 
 Furthermore the trees on Mount Drummond Avenue running along the Ramblas 
there again were requested to be pruned branches were lobbed off and the result 
is the trees are left with straggly branches.   Also the residents’ association would 
be prepared to maintain this area between the trees if the concrete was removed. 
   
 
Motion 9 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to do everything he can to 
actively progress to the opening of Benson Street / Chocolate Park. As summer 
approaches it is vital that the local community have access to more green space 
as soon as possible.  
 
Motion 10 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to introduce more regular 
cleaning of the Millennium Bridge and Rosie Hackett bridges to remove graffiti 
and stickers, and would the Area Manager consider using Grafstop or any anti-
graffiti paint on the Millennium and the Rosie Hackett bridges as a means to deter 
further graffiti here.  
 
Motion 11 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee will write to the HSE and the Minister for Health calling 
for the immediate renovation of Baggot Street Hospital to provide refuge for 
Ukrainian citizens arriving in Ireland.  
 



 

Motion 12 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls one the Area Manager to examine the possibility 
of putting in place a protected cycle lane from Leonards Corner to Synge Street to 
provide a safe cycle route to the local schools and to help facilitate the 
local school cycle bus. 
 
Motion 13 from Councillor Danny Byrne 
That this area committee agree that where a development is taking place, that the 
roads around it are inspected periodically for damage caused by trucks and or 
other machinery, that the developer will be held responsible for making good the 
roads and pavements  post construction.  That this becomes part of the planning 
process.  
 
Motion 14 from Councillor Danny Byrne 
That this area committee agree that as part of the planning process, in advance of 
the commencement of works , that a community liaison person is identified to the 
local community and local councillors.  
 
Motion 15 from Councillor Danny Byrne 
That this area committee agree that we request the chief executive to suspend 
parking charges for people who are charging electric cars.  
 

8   Questions to the Chief Executive 9th May 2022   
 

80 - 88 

 



FILTERED PERMEABILITY INTERVENTION

Pigeon House Road 

May 2022

Andrew Duff

Neighbourhood Transport Engineer

Dublin City Council

P
age 5



The Transport issues on Pigeon House Road was 
highlighted by large volumes of service requests from 
Councillors and Members of the public.  

The issues outlined included the following:

 Heavy traffi
[...]
06/22 "Carlisle", Kimmage Road West, Terenure, 

Dublin 12. A residential development - construction of 208 apartments and 
associated site works. 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

2   Presentation on Gulistan site by Cluid Voluntary Housing Body 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

3   Minutes of South East Area Committee Meeting held on 14th March 2022 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

4   Environment and Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 29th March 2022. 
Order: Noted. 

 

 

5   Culture, Recreation and Economic Services Department Matters 
 

i. Report on Proposed Part 8 Works at Irishtown Stadium. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 

 

 

6   Planning and Property Management Matters 
 

i. Report on proposed disposal: Surrender and grant of a new combined lease 
of the kiosk and former public toilets at the junction of Adelaide Road and 
Lesson Street, Dublin 2, to Perch Coffee Limited. 
Order: Deferred to May South East Area Committee meeting pending 
receipt of further report. 

 

 

7   South East Area Office Matters 
 

i. Report of the Director of Services Central and South East. 
Order: Noted. 
 

ii. Nomination of three councillors, one per local electoral area to Traffic 
Service Requests Review. 

 

Page 17



Order: Councillors from each local electoral area to select a 
representative and inform South East Area Office of nominated 
councillor. 

 
8   Motions 

 
Motion 1 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That the Traffic Department urgently erect bollards at the entrance to Kimmage 
Grove.  In the meantime, that the clampers be requested to visit this site on a very 
regular basis nightly because of illegal parking that is hindering access to this 
estate. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 2 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
The current state of Leinster Road is dangerous for cyclists and pedestrians and is 
very unsightly.  That the Manager sets out what powers the council can use to 
ensure that Irish Water reinstate Leinster Road, Rathmines following renewal of 
water pipes.  Furthermore that the Cleansing Department add Leinster Road to their 
list now that work has been completed. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 3 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
Noting the appalling state of the footpath in the vicinity of Vergemount, Clonskeagh 
Road and Vergemount Park this committee requests the Manager to immediately 
have these examined with a view to a serious upgrade of same and an immediate 
repair of the particularly poor work at the junction of Vergemount Park and 
Clonskeagh Road. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That this committee contact the NTA regarding the shortage of buses on the 
Harold’s Cross route into town in morning rush hour.  Residents of the area are 
unable to get a bus into town to work as the buses are full when they arrive in 
Harold’s Cross.   Furthermore, we would like to discuss why more buses don’t use 
the Clanbrassil Street route into town and to explain why Rathmines Rathgar and 
Terenure areas are still deprived of a bus service to St. Stephen’s Green. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 5 from Councillors Tara Deacy and Deirdre Conroy 
That this committee support an urgent investigation regarding the speed and 
behaviour of traffic on the stretch of the lower Crumlin Road between Sundrive 
Road and the Grand Canal (Dolphin's Barn Bridge / Parnell Road) and that action 
be taken to address the ongoing serious concerns of residents and children/young 
people using the various facilities in this area.  
  
There have been a number of serious collisions on this stretch in recent times and 
a review carried out by DCC in 2018 did not allow for any measures to be put in 
place. 
  
This stretch of road is chiefly residential in nature, it is also home to three different 
schools (Loreto Senior Primary School / Scoil Mhuire Óg and Loreto Junior Primary 
School) a busy sports ground - Dolphin Park which is used by two growing GAA 
clubs and almost a dozen local schools, a youth club - Clay Youth Project, Dolphins 
Barn Fire Station and the densely populated residential complex of Seagull House.  

 

Page 18



Residents have identified a number of measures that may help, can some or all of 
these be considered this time round:  
  
- proper analysis of traffic and pedestrian activity at this location 
- reduction in speed limit to 30kmph 
- traffic calming measures including visual obstacles 
- road narrowing  
- yellow box outside Dolphin Park  
- protected cycle lanes 
- speed reader  
- lollipop people on Crumlin Road side of Loreto at school times.  
- school zone pencil bollards should be installed at the end of the laneway where 
the Junior School enters the Loreto grounds.  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That we be given a date for the unveiling of the plaque to be inserted on the last 
remaining bollard from the Swan River in Rathmines which is now a protected 
structure.  This issue has been on the agenda for well over a year. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 7 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That we receive an up to date explanation regarding Terenure Library.  The last 
report given was that the title was being tidied up by the Law Dept., this is necessary 
in order to proceed with work on the library which was agreed in 2017. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 8 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This Committee requests a report on what measures can be taken to install safe 
cycling along the Merrion Road particularly the stretch from Ailesbury Road to the 
Booterstown to connect with the works being undertaken by Dun Laoghaire 
Rathdown County Council. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 9 from Councillor Deirdre Conroy 
This committee requests that Palmerston Park be funded for restoration of its 
original built and landscape features, in tandem with the proposed ‘expensive 
provision’ of tea rooms within the historic park of 1894.   
 
There is a comprehensive observation provided by Richview Residents’ 
Association which has been submitted to the Conservation Department at DCC and 
the Parks Department in relation to Planning Reference 3267/22 Part 8 application. 
 
Original build features are in a very bad state of repair, namely the following: 

 Shelter 

 Rockwork Pond and Railings 

 Entrances – perimeter and central railings 

 Footpaths 

 Benches and their groupings 

 Order: Report to Councillor. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 10 from Councillor Claire Byrne 

Page 19



That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to find further solutions to 
address the ongoing issue of businesses in Temple Bar leaving bins out on the 
streets all day every day.  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 11 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to actively progress the shared 
bin trials planned for Portobello. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
 

9   Questions to the Chief Executive 11th April 2022 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

 
Councillor Dermot Lacey 
Chairperson 
Monday 11 April 2022 
 
Attendance: 
Members: Members: Members: 
Dermot Lacey (Chairperson) Danny Byrne Hazel Chu 
Claire Byrne Daniel Céitinn Tara Deacy 
Deirdre Conroy Pat Dunne Anne Feeney 
Mannix Flynn Mary Freehill Claire O'Connor 
Carolyn Moore   
   

Apologies. 
Paddy McCartan 
 
Officers 
Brian Hanney     John Bergin   Margret Glupker 
Jennifer Wall    Brian Kirk   John MacEvilly  
Leah Johnson    Neil O’Donoghue  Zsolt Szombatfalvi  
Deri Flood    Kathy Quinn   Aisling Browne 
Michelle Robinson   Iva Geci   Marguerite Cahill 
 
Non-members 
Gillian Kennedy, Cluid  Dean Murphy, Cluid  Daniel Forde, Cluid 
Question to the Chief Executive    South East Area Committee  
        Meeting 11th April 2022 
 
Q.1 Councillor Dermot Lacey 

To ask the Manager if he will arrange to have the request for Double Yellow Lines 
extended as per the request submi
[...]
rfeiture of 
the lease. 
 
All commercial leases are subject to periodic rent reviews and as part of that process the 
premises are inspected by Dublin City Council. 

 
 

 
___________________ 
Oliver Hickey 
Administrative Officer 

 
 

 Before and after refurbishment: 
 

  
 
Repair of original Dublin Corporation crest: 
 

    
 

 

Page 48



P
age 49



P
age 50



 
Development Department, 

Civic Offices. 
 

1st April 2022 
 
To: The Chairman and Members of  

South East Area Committee 
 
 

Meeting:      9th May 2022 

 
Item No. 
 

 
With reference to the proposed disposal of the Council’s freehold interest in the property known 
as 150 Sundrive Road, (front portion), Crumlin, Dublin 12  
 

 
Under Indenture of Lease dated 6th December 1940 a site known as 150 Sundrive Road, Crumlin, Dublin 
12 and shown outlined on Map Index 9191, was granted by Dublin City Council to James J. Costello for a 
term of 150 years from 29th September 1939 and subject to a rent of €44.44 (£35.00) per annum.    
 
Following several assignments over the years, the lease was split in two and held by different parties with 
the lease rent apportioned equally.  The front portion of the leased area (known as Get Fresh shop and 
retaining the address 150 Sundrive Road), shown outlined on Map Index SM2022-0145, was assigned to 
Kevin Good and Aileen Good by assignment dated 24th February 2003.  They have now applied to Dublin 
City Council to acquire the Council’s fee simple interest in the property contained in the 2003 assignment.   
 
The Law Department has confirmed that the lessees have a statutory entitlement to purchase the fee 
simple in accordance with the Landlord and Tenant (Ground Rents) Act 1978.  Accordingly is it proposed 
to dispose of the Councils fee simple interest in the front portion of the leased property known as Get 
Fresh Shop, 150 Sundrive Road, Crumlin, Dublin 12 to Kevin Good and Aileen Good subject to the 
following terms and conditions: 
 
1.  That
[...]
he term “Place” is also consistent with historic and contemporary naming 
conventions in the wider vicinity of the development, e.g. Mountpleasant Place, Pembroke 
Place, Lansdowne Place. 
  
The use of the term Sandymount derives from both the area in general, and more specifically, 
the development’s location on Sandymount Avenue.” 

 
The Acting Manager Land Surveying and Mapping has approved the numbering 1 – 58 
Sandymount Place.  The development is shown on Map SM-2022-0170 attached. 
 
The Heritage Officer considers the proposed name appropriate and accordingly the scheme 
is recommended for approval. 
 
Karl Mitchell 
Director of Services Central and South East  

Page 76



Page 77



Planning and Property Management Department 
South East Area Office 

 
 
To the Chairperson and Members of the 
South East Area Committee 
 

Naming and numbering proposal for a development at 39 – 42A Clanbrassil Street, 
Dublin 8 

 
Cearnóg an Oraigh / Orr’s Square 
Ardán an Oraigh / Orr's Terrace 

 
A request to name and number a development at 39 – 42A Clanbrassil Street, Dublin 8 has 
been received.   
 
The applicant has chosen the names Cearnóg an Oraigh / Orr’s Square and Ardán an 
Oraigh / Orr's Terrace because:  
 
“1. Both blocks are accessed from Orr's terrace.” 
“2 The blocks consist of different unit types, i.e. apartments vs "own door" duplexes therefore 
we feel that some sort of differentiation should be reflected in the name.” 
 
The Acting Manager Land Surveying and Mapping has approved the numbering Block 1: 1- 
24 Orr's Square,  Block 2: 1-4 Orr's Terrace.  The development is shown on Map SM-2022-
0109-Rev B attached. 
 
The Heritage Officer considers the proposed names appropriate and accordingly the scheme 
is recommended for approval. 
 
Karl Mitchell 
Director of Services Central and South East  

Page 78



INDEX No.
THIS MAP IS CERTIFIED TO BE COMPUTER GENERATED BY

DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL FROM ORDNANCE SURVEY DIGITAL MAPBASE

SM-2022-0109

ACTING MAN
[...]
de to date.  Can a meeting be held urgently 
with relevant stakeholders and the Brown family, so that a plan and timeframe can 
be agreed on? 

 
Q.58 Councillor Pat Dunne 

Can the Parks Section inspect and then replace or prune damaged trees on 
Keeper Road, Dublin 12?  Residents report that these trees have been neglected 
with no pruning or maintenance of the tree pits. In addition, there are tree stumps 
that need to be removed and replanted.  Can some planter boxes be installed 
along the shopping area?  

 
Q.59 Councillor Pat Dunne 

On Ravensdale Drive, at the KCR builder providers, neighbours report that have 
been hoping to get more bollards on the bend coming into our estate.. 3/4 bollards 
to stop trucks & cars from parking at this bend.  ..It is so dangerous some days we 
can’t get out of the estate … it's an accident waiting to happen if two cars crash as 
it’s a sharp bend and with trucks cars etc. blocking the view it’s impossible to get 
out...We have to place our hands on our car horns to say we are coming out. 

 
Q.60 Councillor Pat Dunne 

Can planter boxes be installed at the corners of Gleneally/Rutland Avenue and 
Gleneally/Rathdrum Roads? 

 

Page 87



Q.61 Councillor Pat Dunne 
Can the boarded up derelict house and adjoining lands and compound on Windmill 
Road, Dublin 12 be considered for a CPO as it could be used for a future housing 
development possibly as an Older Persons’ complex? 
 

Q.62 Councillor Pat Dunne 
Can the void house no 219 Kildare Road, Dublin 12 be refurbished and made ready 
for allocation? 
 

Q.63 Councillor Danny Byrne 
To ask the manager how often the liaison officer visits to ascertain the welfare of 
the residents in Cambridge Court, Ringsend.  

Page 88


	Agenda
	1 Presentation from Traffic on Pigeon House Road Filtered Permeability
	2 Minutes of the South East Area Committee Meeting held on 11th April 2022
	3 Environment and Transportation Department Matters
	4 Planning and Property Management Department Matters
	Supplementary Report on Proposed Disposal surrender and renewal of lease of kiosk and public toilets at  junction of Adelaide Road  Leeson Street to Perch Coffee limited_
	Report on Proposed Disposal Surrender and Grant of Lease on kiosk and public toilets at  junc of Adelaide Road  Leeson Street to Perch Coffee limited map
	Report on Proposed Disposal Fee Simple 150 Sundrive Road Crumlin Front of to Kevin Good and Aileen Good
	Report on Proposed Disposal Fee Simple 150 Sundrive Road Crumlin Front of to Kevin Good and Aileen Good Map
	Report on Proposed Disposal Renewal of lease of 20 Wicklow Street, Dublin 2 to Essential Foods Limited trading as Cornucopia
	Report on Proposed Disposal Renewal of lease of 20 Wicklow Street, Dublin 2 to Essential Foods Limited trading as Cornucopia Map

	5 Culture, Recreation and Economic Services Department Matters
	6 South East Area Office Matters
	Report on proposed naming and numbering 1 to 58 Sandymount Place May 2021
	SM-2022-0170 - Report on proposed naming Sandymount Place 1 - 58
	Report on proposed naming and numbering 39 to 42A Clanbrassil Street May 2021
	Report on Proposed Naming and numbering 39  42A Clanbrassil Street SM-2022-0109-Rev B

	8 Questions to the Chief Executive 9th May 2022



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 9 MAY 2022 

 
 

 
 
1   Presentation from Traffic on Pigeon House Road Filtered Permeability 

Order: Noted. 
 

 

2   Minutes of the South East Area Committee Meeting held on 11th April 2022 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

3   Environment and Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 26th April 2022.  
Taken with motions 6, 7, 12 and 15. 
Order: Noted. 

 

 

4   Planning and Property Management Department Matters 
 

i. Report on proposed disposal: Surrender and grant of a new combined 
lease of the kiosk and former public toilets at the junction of Adelaide 
Road and Lesson Street, Dublin 2, to Perch Coffee Limited. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council.  Cllr. Flynn abstained. 
 

ii. Report on proposed disposal: Fee simple front of 150 Sundrive Road, 
Crumlin to Kevin Good and Aileen Good. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 
 

iii. Report on proposed disposal: Renewal of lease of 20 Wicklow Street to 
Essential Foods Ltd. T/A Cornucopia. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 

 

 

5   Culture, Recreation and Economic Services Department Matters 
i. Report on proposed Part 8 works at Palmerston Park Defunct Depot, 

installation of tearooms and fully accessible public toilets. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 

 

 

6   South East Area Office Matters 
 

i. Report of the Director of Services Central and South East. 
Order: Noted. 
 

ii. Report on proposed naming and numbering of a development as Plás 
Dhumhach Thrá / Sandymount Place, Dublin 4, 1 – 53. 
Order: Agreed. 

 



2 
 

 
iii. Report on proposed naming and numbering of a development as 1 – 24 

Cearnóg an Oraigh / Orr’s Square and 1 - 4 Ardán an Oraigh / Orr's 
Terrace. 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 
7   Motions 

Motion 1 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That this committee of DCC call  on DCC to immediately initiate the de-tenanting 
process with a view to rejuvenation at Glovers Court flat complex.  
All of these flats are in a deplorable state and in direct breach of human rights. 
The water coming out of the taps is absolutely filthy.  The roofs are leaking, there 
is damp and mould throughout the whole complex.  Many people have ill health 
due to conditions.  Many of the children are constantly falling sick as a result of 
spores and mould.  The complete fabric here is dilapidated to such an extent as to 
warrant a dangerous structure.   
This is unacceptable and the residents here are demanding action by way of de-
tenanting and by way of DCC engaging with the residents here regarding the 
regeneration of these homes.  There is an opportunity here to de-tenant the most 
effected tenants here at Glovers Court and rehouse them at the new apartments 
at Charlemont Square that have come on stream recently. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 2 from Councillors Dermot Lacey and Danny Byrne 
This Committee requests that a report on current arrangement for cleansing and 
waste disposal and future plans for an improved service be prepared in advance 
of the South Anne Street and adjoining areas improvement plan coming to the 
council for approval. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 3 from Councillor Tara Deacy moved by Cllr. D. Lacey 
That this committee agree to establish a strategic working group to assist in the 
coordination of the Ukrainian response in the southeast area. This group could 
include representation from the community, voluntary and statutory sectors and 
include reps. from local schools, children and young people services committee, 
local drugs task force etc. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That Development Dept. report on what has been done to claw back DCC land 
that includes the bridge across the Dodder to the golf club on Dodder Walk, Dartry 
and why has it taken so long to regularise these boundaries. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
With regard to the details of previous motions below in relation to ESB and 
Georgian buildings in the Fitzwilliam area. It is agreed that the council make 
contact with ESB to commence work on the restoration of the house between 
ESB offices and Larry Murphy’s pub.  It was agreed that this pilot project would 
work in co-operation with the Planning Department to find practical solutions to 
interpretation of our conservation laws.   The occupancy level remains low in our 
Georgian area of the city and this project is urgently needed to address the 
declining population in this area    
 
Back in 2013/14 there was a considerable exodus from Georgian Dublin and the 
council was concerned about making these houses habitable and accessible for 

 



3 
 

21st century living which is a challenge to our conservation laws.  At that time ESB 
agreed to co-operate with DCC to return these houses from offices to dwellings 
and that the process would act as a prototype and an opportunity to apply best 
practise to the interpretation of our conservation laws.” 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Anne Feeney taken with Item 3.i, Motions 7, 12 and 
15. 
That this Committee calls on the Council to upgrade the path on Terenure Road 
West to allow wheelchairs to use this important link road.  Currently, wheelchair 
users cannot travel between the KCR and Terenure Village (which includes 
Presentation Primary and Secondary schools).  The pathway toward Terenure is 
too narrow and has bus stop poles and other immovable obstacles in its way and 
on bin days (with various refuse collections on different days) it is completely 
impossible on almost the whole route.  The opposite side of the road from 
Terenure is also too narrow.  Also, the speed of cars on this road prevents 
motorised mobility chairs from using the roadway for safety reasons.   
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 7 from Councillor Anne Feeney taken with Item 3.i and Motions 6 12 
and 15. 
That this Committee calls on the council to provide adequate and meaningful 
consultation to traders, resident representative groups, schools and public 
representatives in relation to future significant changes to road usage i.e. new 
safe cycle-ways; new bus lanes; changes to sequencing of traffic lights, etc. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 8 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
This committee agrees that the following work should be carried out. 
The tree outside 62 mount Drummond Ave was pruned as requested some time 
ago because there are electronic wires running through the tree, when it’s in full 
bloom locals often cannot get  mobile phone connection.   The work carried out 
makes very little sense and certainly will not protect mobile connections this year. 
 Furthermore the trees on Mount Drummond Avenue running along the Ramblas 
there again were requested to be pruned branches were lobbed off and the result 
is the trees are left with straggly branches.   Also the residents’ association would 
be prepared to maintain this area between the trees if the concrete was removed. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 9 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to do everything he can to 
actively progress to the opening of Benson Street / Chocolate Park. As summer 
approaches it is vital that the local community have access to more green space 
as soon as possible.  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 10 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to introduce more regular 
cleaning of the Millennium Bridge and Rosie Hackett bridges to remove graffiti 
and stickers, and would the Area Manager consider using Grafstop or any anti-
graffiti paint on the Millennium and the Rosie Hackett bridges as a means to deter 
further graffiti here.  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 11 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee will write to the HSE and the Minister for Health calling 
for the immediate renovation of Baggot Street Hospital to provide refuge for 



4 
 

Ukrainian citizens arriving in Ireland.  
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 12 from Councillor Claire Byrne taken with Item 3.1 and Motions 6, 7 
and 15. 
That this Area Committee calls one the Area Manager to examine the possibility 
of putting in place a protected cycle lane from Leonards Corner to Synge Street to 
provide a safe cycle route to the local schools and to help facilitate the 
local school cycle bus. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 13 from Councillor Danny Byrne 
That this area committee agree that where a development is taking place, that the 
roads around it are inspected periodically for damage caused by trucks and or 
other machinery, that the developer will be held responsible for making good the roads 
and pavements  post construction.  That this becomes part of the planning process.  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 14 from Councillor Danny Byrne 
That this area committee agree that as part of the planning process, in advance of 
the commencement of works , that a community liaison person is identified to the 
local community and local councillors.  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 15 from Councillor Danny Byrne taken with Item 3.i and Motions 6, 7, 
and 12. 
That this area committee agree that we request the chief executive to suspend 
parking charges for people who are charging electric cars.  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
 

8   Questions to the Chief Executive 9th May 2022 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

 
Councillor Dermot Lacey 
Chairperson 
Monday 9th May 2022 
 
Attendance: 
Members: Members: Members: 

Dermot Lacey (Chairperson) Danny Byrne Hazel Chu 

Claire Byrne Daniel Céitinn Kevin Donoghue 

Deirdre Conroy Pat Dunne Anne Feeney 

Mannix Flynn Mary Freehill Claire O'Connor 

Carolyn Moore Paddy McCartan 

 

 

   

Apologies. 
Tara Deacy  
 
Officers 
Brian Hanney     Karl Mitchell   Bernard Brady 
Jennifer Wall    Brian Kirk   John MacEvilly  
Leah Johnson    Neil O’Donoghue  Zsolt Szombatfalvi 



5 
 

Andrew Duff    Christina Todd   Mark Ginnety 
Paul McCann    Prajwal Krishnashetty Annibabu 
 
Non-members 
 
 


